Community Development 4,955,721 3,134,698 24,136 0
Transportation 12,884,513 0 2,947,059 3,650,231
General Government:
  Primary Government 24,564,120 572,440 837,594 5,320,555
Interest 1,731,240 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 66,040,195 5,781,657 4,057,319 8,970,786

Business-Type Activities:
Water 1,569,057 788,808 0 2,068,639
Sewer 1,758,760 1,533,929 0 1,405,648

Total Business-Type Activities 3,327,817 2,322,737 0 3,474,287

Total Activities $69,368,012 $8,104,394 $4,057,319 $12,445,073

General Revenues:
   Property Taxes Levied For:

   General Purposes
   Police
   Debt Service

   Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes
   Permissive Motor Vehicle License Taxes
   Other Local Taxes
   Municipal Income Taxes Levied For General Purposes
   Grants And Entitlements Not Restricted To Specific Programs
   Investment Earnings/Interest
   Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Transfers

Total General Revenues And Transfers

Change In Net Position

Net Position At Beginning Of Year
   as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting
   Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position At Beginning Of Year

Net Position At End Of Year

See Accompanying Notes To The Basic Financial Statements

CITY OF GROVE CITY, OHIO

Statement Of Activities

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

18

Net (Expense) Revenue And Changes In Net Position

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($16,878,904) $0 ($16,878,904)
(492,506) 0 (492,506)

(2,210,142) 0 (2,210,142)
(1,796,887) 0 (1,796,887)
(6,287,223) 0 (6,287,223)

(17,833,531) 0 (17,833,531)
(1,731,240) 0 (1,731,240)

(47,230,433) 0 (47,230,433)

0 1,288,390 1,288,390
0 1,180,817 1,180,817

0 2,469,207 2,469,207

(47,230,433) 2,469,207 (44,761,226)

2,069,422 0 2,069,422
1,903,719 0 1,903,719
1,622,887 0 1,622,887
9,635,340 0 9,635,340

370,747 0 370,747
2,378,316 0 2,378,316

43,826,148 0 43,826,148
2,307,646 0 2,307,646
3,525,348 0 3,525,348

277,932 8,469 286,401

67,917,505 8,469 67,925,974

(55,802) 55,802 0

67,861,703 64,271 67,925,974

20,631,270 2,533,478 23,164,748

256,700,994 65,451,576 322,152,570

(972,490) 16,922 (955,568)

255,728,504 65,468,498 321,197,002

$276,359,774 $68,001,976 $344,361,750

19

Police Buckeye Debt
General Pension Center TIF Service

Fund Fund Fund Fund
Assets:
Equity In Pooled Cash And
  Cash Equivalents $20,715,011 $1,791,857 $2,580,671 $1,376,348
Cash And Cash Equivalents
  With Fiscal Agents 0 0 0 0
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,909 0 0 0
Receivables:
  Property Taxes 1,673,089 1,269,883 0 2,400,411
  Other Local Taxes 182,154 0 0 0
  Permissive Motor Vehicle License Taxes 0 0 0 0
  Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes 0 0 1,156,478 0
  Municipal Income Taxes 10,244,161 0 0 0
  Accounts 569,506 0 0 0
  Special Assessments 0 0 0 1,314,901

[…]

different types of leave. The effects of implementing the GASB pronouncement is shown on the following
table.

CHANGES TO OR WITHIN THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY

For 2024, the Local Fiscal Recovery Special Revenue Fund and the SR665/I71 Municipal Improvement
TIF Debt Service Fund were adjusted from major to nonmajor due to no longer meeting the quantitative
threshold for a major fund.  The Local Fiscal Recovery Special Revenue Fund is not displayed in a separate
column on the following table as it did not report any fund balance.

RESTATEMENT OF FUND NET POSITION

For the City, GASB Statement No. 101 increased for governmental activities while decreasing the liability
for business type activities. The compensated absences liability the cumulative effects of compensated
absence related expense on beginning net position as shown on the following table.

CITY OF GROVE CITY, OHIO

Notes To The Basic Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024
(Continued)

52

Change to/within
the Financial

Reporting Entity

Change in
Accounting
Principles

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported

Changes between
Major and

NonMajor Funds GASB 101
12/31/2023 As

Restated/Adjusted
Government-Wide

Governmental Activities $256,700,994 $0 ($972,490) $255,728,504
Business-Type Activities 65,451,576 0 16,922 65,468,498

Total Primary Government $322,152,570 $0 ($955,568) $321,197,002

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General Fund $30,642,716 $0 $0 $30,642,716
Police Pension Fund 1,045,062 0 0 1,045,062
Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 0 0 0 -
Buckeye Center TIF Fund 3,077,121 0 0 3,077,121
Debt Service Fund 6,011,492 0 0 6,011,492
Pinnacle TIF Fund 15,758,622 0 0 15,758,622
SR 665/I 71 Municipal Improvement TIF Fund 862,848 (862,848) 0 -
Capital Improvement Fund 19,617,277 0 0 19,617,277

All Nonmajor Governmental Funds 6,698,846 862,848 0 7,561,694
Total Governmental Funds $83,713,984 $0 $0 $83,713,984

Proprietary Funds
Enterprise Funds:

Water Fund $35,023,176 $0 $0 $35,023,176
Sewer Fund 30,428,400 0 16,922 30,445,322
Enterprise Funds Total $65,451,576 $0 $16,922 $65,468,498

Internal Service Fund:
Bureau Of Workers' Compensation
  Self-Insurance Fund $736,264 $0 $0 $736,264

Fiduciary Funds
Custodial Funds:

Mayor's Court Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
Deposit Trust Fund 0 0 0 0
Scioto Township JEDD Fund 0 0 0 0
Custodial Funds Total $0 $0 $0 $0

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While reporting financial position, results of operations and changes in fund balance on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis, as provided by law, is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements and encumbrances.  The